prorated from any on-campus activity.  It is the intention of the 49 

Legislature that the on-campus operations charge the off-campus 50 

centers with only actual direct charges. 51 

SECTION 5.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1 of this 52 

act, the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 53 

($150,000.00) shall be used for the promotion and expenses of the 54 

Mississippi Governor's School for the Gifted and Talented. 55 

Provided, however, that the Board of Trustees of State 56 

Institutions of Higher Learning shall develop the governing policy 57

[...]

The nominees, selected under criteria developed and adopted by the 63 

Board of Trustees of State Institutions of Higher Learning, shall 64 

be provided a two-week tuition-free program. 65 

SECTION 6.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1 of this 66 

act, the amount of Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars 67 

($360,000.00) shall be used for the promotion and expenses of the 68 

Teacher Corps. 69 

SECTION 7.  It is the intent of the Legislature that no 70 

general funds authorized to be expended herein shall be used to 71 

replace federal funds and/or other special funds which are being 72

[...]

of Section 1 of this act, Ninety Thousand Dollars ($90,000.00) 285 

shall be used to defray the expenses of the Children's Center for 286 

Communication and Development at the University of Southern 287 

Mississippi. 288 

SECTION 35.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1 of this 289 

act, the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 290 

($250,000.00) is provided for defraying the expenses of the DuBard 291 

School. 292 

SECTION 36.  Of the funds appropriated under the provisions 293 

of Section 1 of this act, the following sum is for the Southwest 294 

Mississippi Center Culture and Learning at Alcorn State University 295

[...]

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($950,000.00) is provided for the Engineer 300 

Research and Development Center in Vicksburg, Mississippi, for 301 

Research and Development opportunities in Science and Technology 302 

initiatives. 303 

SECTION 38.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1 of this 304 

act, Two Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($225,000.00) is 305 

provided for the Delta State University Delta Music Institute.  306 

SECTION 39.  It is the intention of the Legislature that 307 

Mississippi Valley State University is authorized to provide water 308 

or sewer service to any existing, privately-owned structures that 309